EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE	)
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES	)
Third Regular Session	)

122 INN 25 P4 152

#### SENATE

m

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 528

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Health and Demography, and Finance on JAN 2 5 2022

Re: House Bill No. 7952.

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 7952 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Christopher Bong Go

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Health and Demography, and Finance, to which were referred **House Bill No. 7952**, introduced by Representatives Tan (A.), Enverga, and Savellano, entitled:

### "AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A MULTI-SPECIALTY HOSPITAL IN THE CITY OF TAYABAS, PROVINCE OF QUEZON, TO BE KNOWN AS THE SOUTHERN LUZON MULTI-SPECIALTY MEDICAL CENTER, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 7952, be approved without amendment.

# Respectfully submitted:

## **CHAIRPERSONS**

SEN. SONNY ANGARA

Committee on Finance

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO

Committee on Health and Demography Vice Chairperson, Committee on Finance

# **VICE-CHAIRPERSONS**

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

Committee on Health and Demography Member, Committee on Finance SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO

Vice Chairperson of Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Finance

por Vilo

SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

Telephone L

Committee on Finance

SEN. JOEL/VILLANUEVA

Committee on Finance

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS

Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON
Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Health and Demography

**SEN. GRACE POE**Committee on Finance

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS
Committee on Finance
Member, Committee on Health and
Demography

## **MEMBERS**

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO

Member, Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON

Member, Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

SEN. MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

Member, Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

SEN. EMMANUEL "MANNY" D. PACQUIAO

Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR.

Member, Committee on Finance

SEN, LEILA M. DE LIMA

Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN

Member, Committees on Health and Demography; Finance **SEN. FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN**Member, Committees on Health and Demography; and Finance

SEN PANFILO M. LACSON

Member, Committees on Health and Demography; and Finance ÉMMANUEL D. PACQUIAO

## Ex Officio Members

SEN. RALPH G. RECTO

President Pro-Tempore

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Minority Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III

Senate President

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9 10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19

20 21 -

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 7952

By Representatives Tan (A.), Enverga and Savellano, per Committee Report No. 573

### AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A MULTI-SPECIALTY HOSPITAL IN THE CITY OF TAYABAS, PROVINCE OF QUEZON, TO BE KNOWN AS THE SOUTHERN LUZON MULTI-SPECIALTY MEDICAL CENTER, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established a multi-specialty hospital in the City of Tayabas, Province of Quezon to be known as the Southern Luzon Multi-Specialty Medical Center, which shall be under the direct control and supervision of the Department of Health (DOH). The hospital shall be designated as one of the apex hospitals of the Southern Luzon regions.

Any future increase in bed capacity and upgrading of health care services and facilities shall be based on the hospital development plan which shall be prepared by the DOH.

- SEC. 2. The Secretary of Health shall immediately include in the Department's program the implementation of this Act, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.
- SEC. 3. The Secretary of the DOH shall prepare and issue the necessary rules and regulations for the effective implementation of this Act consistent with the hospital development plan.
- SEC. 4. If any provision or part of this Act is declared unconstitutional, the remaining parts or provisions not affected shall remain in full force and effect.

SEC. 5. All laws, executive orders, issuances, and rules and regulations inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SEC. 6. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,